“Until the 
notification made in accordance with Section 20.96 above, the 
Account Holder shall be liable for damages arising from 
unauthorized payment transactions executed with lost, stolen 
payment instruments or the misappropriation of such, up to 
HUF 15 000 (fifteen thousand Forints). However, the Account 
Holder shall not be liable such damages, if such are caused by 

(i) the loss, theft or misappropriation of a payment 
instrument was not detectable to the payer prior to a 
payment;  

(ii) the loss was caused by acts or lack of action of an